Mazda North American Operations
Technical Services Division
1444 McGaw Ave.
Irvine, CA 92614-5570
TO: All Mazda Dealership General Managers, Service Managers, and Parts Managers
DATE: December 2010
SUBJECT:  2009-2010 Mazda5 Fuel Pump Connector Safety and Emission Recall 6110K

 Rental Agency Vehicle Dealer Loaner Car Fleet
Vehicle
Warranty Type Code A A
Symptom Code 99 99
Damage Code 99 99
Part Number Main Cause 5555-61-10KR 5555-61-10KL
Part Quantity 0 Number of days loaner car was
used Mazda pays $35.00/day
Labor Operation Code MM024XRX MM024XRX
Labor Hours 0.0 0.0
Sublet – Rental Car
Sublet Invoice Number Number from Rental Invoice or
Dealer Purchase Order
Sublet Type Code Enter “Z9” (other)
Sublet Amount Up to $30.00 per day for the
number of days customer had
rental car
Sublet Text Number of days rental car was
supplied to customer
Rental expenses exceeding the two-day limit will require prior DSM Authorization, as outlined in
the Mazda Rental Car Reimbursement Program policy.
VERIFY THE VEHICLE NEEDS THE RECALL
1. Verify the vehicle is within the following ranges:
If the vehicle is within the above range, go to step 2.
If vehicle is not within the above range, return it to inventory or the customer.
2. Perform a Warranty Vehicle Inquiry using your eMDCS System and inspect vehicle for an
Authorized Campaign Label RECALL 6110K attached to the vehicle’s hood or bulkhead.
eMDCS System - Vehicle Status Inquiry Results
If eMDCS displays: Campaign Label is: Action to perform:
RECALL 6110K
Present
Contact the Warranty Hotline at (877) 727-
6626, option 3, to update vehicle history
Not present Proceed to “REPAIR PROCEDURE”.
RECALL 6110K
CLOSED
Present Return vehicle to inventory or customer.
Not present
Complete a label and apply to vehicle's hood
or bulkhead.
RECALL 6110K is
not displayed
Does not apply
Recall does not apply to this vehicle. Return
vehicle to inventory or customer.
Note: Verify the recall number as the vehicle may have multiple labels.
Model VIN Range Build Date Range
2009-2010 Mazda5
JM1 CR**** 90 357301 – 359646
JM1 CR**** A0 359647 – 382263
From June 29, 2009 through
April 28, 2010
 ATTACHMENT I - DEALER INFORMATION
Safety & Emission Recall 6110K
Page 4 of 4
REPAIR PROCEDURE
Please refer to Attachment II.
Page 1 of 25
MAZDA5 FUEL PUMP CONNECTOR VOLUNTARY SAFETY AND EMISSION RECALL 6110K 6110K
ATTACHMENT II
2009-2010 MAZDA5 FUEL PUMP CONNECTOR VOLUNTARY SAFETY AND EMISSION RECALL 6110K
A. VEHICLE INSPECTION PROCEDURE
1. Verify that the vehicle is within the following ranges:
• Year Range (2009-2010) Model (Mazda5 vehicles) Build Date Range (From June 29, 2009 through April
28, 2010)
• VIN Range: (2009: JM1 CR**** 90 357301 – 359646; 2010: JM1 CR**** A0 359647 – 382263).
- If the vehicle is within the above range, proceed to step 2.
- If the vehicle is not within the above range, return the vehicle to the customer or inventory.
2. Perform a Warranty Vehicle Inquiry using your eMDCS System and inspect vehicle for a Campaign Label
6110K attached to the vehicle’s hood or bulkhead. Refer to eMDCS System - Warranty Vehicle Inquiry
Results table below.
NOTE: Verify Recall number as the vehicle may have multiple Recalls.
eMDCS System - Warranty Vehicle Inquiry Results
If eMDCS displays: Campaign Label is: Action to perform:
6110K OPEN
Present Contact the Warranty Hotline at (877) 727-6626 to up-
date vehicle history.
Not present Proceed to “REPAIR PROCEDURE OUTLINE”.
6110K CLOSED
Present Return vehicle to customer.
Not present Proceed to “F. CAMPAIGN LABEL INSTALLATION”.